S E R I E S O F M E T E R I N G P U M P S
DUAL SEAL PLUNGERX
INSTALLATION, OPERATION, AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL
P125V125
P250V225
P250V300
P500V225

Seal
Material
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
S E R I E S O F M E T E R I N G P U M P S
DUAL SEAL PLUNGERX
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section Description Page
1.0 FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION 1
1.1   Physical Description 1
1.2  Capabilities 3
1.3  General Operating Sequence 9
2.0 INSTALLATION OF PUMP AND CONTROLLER 10
2.1   General 10
2.2  Pump Assembly 10
2.3  Typical Installation 11
2.4  Supply Reservoir 11
2.5  Relief Valve 11
3.0 START UP, OPERATION & SHUTDOWN 11
3.1   General 11
3.2  Startup 11
3.3  Operation 12
3.4  Shutdown and Storage 12
4.0 MAINTENANCE 12
4.1   General 12
4.2  Disassembly and Assembly 13
4.3  Preventive Maintenance 23
4.4  Troubleshooting 24
5.0 PARTS LIST AND REPAIR KIT ORDERING REFERENCE 27
5.1   Controller Part Lists and Repair Kits 27
5.2  Relay Part Lists and Repair Kits 27
6.0 LIMITED WARRANTY 27
SECTION 1.0:  FUNCTIONAL
DESCRIPTION
1.1   PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
The letters CP at the beginning of a pump
assembly model number mean that the
model consists of a controller (C) and
pump (P) For example: CP125X125,
CP250X225, CP250X300, CP500X225, and
Control Methods For The Pump
1
1.1.1   Controller
The controller, consisting of an upper and
lower chamber separated by a sliding
spool, uses a capillary tube with a needle
valve to transfer the supply air/gas from
the lower to the upper chamber.
CP500X300. The letters CRP mean that the
model also has a relay (R). For example:
CRP500X400, and CRP750X400.
The CRP500X400 and CRP750X400 both
use the PO3-6A relay.
1.  Oscillamatic ® Controller
3.  Solenoid Valves
The pumps can be automated by replacing the
CONTROLLER with a 3-way electro-pneumatic
SOLENOID VALVE. The SOLENOID VALVE can be
cycled in order to achieve the desired pump output.
Flow tracking can be accomplished by having a
FLOWMETER or PH METER signal interpreted by our
WPC9001 or a PLC. The typical arrangement for a
WPC-9001 installation is shown at right.
2.  Controller-Pneumatic Relay Combination
The MK II and MK VII Controllers operate on the same operating principal
as the MK X Controller.  The MK II and MK VII have the same upper and